

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 16, 2012, 2:56 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 88036-1
Ct. of Appeals No. 66428-0-I

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AARON HUNDTOFTE AND KENT ALEXANDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IGNACIO ENCARNACIÓN AND KARLA FARIAS,

Defendants-Petitioners,

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,

Intervenor-Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION and
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 802-1052
Attorney for Amici

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 NOV 28 P 4:04
RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. INTEREST OF AMICI | 2 |
| III. DISCUSSION..... | 3 |
| A. There is No Conflict with the <u>Rousey</u> Decision | 4 |
| B. This Court Should Not Relax the Standard For Name Erasures..... | 6 |
| C. There is No Conflict with <u>State v. C.R.H.</u> | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington v. Eikenberry</u> 121 Wn.2d 205 (1993) | 6, 7 |
| <u>Dreiling v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn.2d 900 (2004) | 6 |
| <u>Federated Publ'ns, Inc. v. Kurtz</u> , 94 Wn.2d 51 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <u>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</u> , 169 Wn.App. 498 (2012) | 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <u>Indigo Real Estate Services v. Rousey</u> 151 Wn.App. 941 (2009) | 4, 5, 10 |
| <u>In re Det. of D.F.F.</u> , 172 Wn.2d 37 (2011) | 7, 8 |
| <u>O 'Hartigan v. Dep't. of Personnel</u> , 118 Wn.2d 111 (1991)..... | 9 |
| <u>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 154 Wn.2d 530 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <u>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</u> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982)..... | 5, 6, 9 |
| <u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 148 Wn.App. 952 (2009) | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. C.R.H.</u> , 148 Wn.App. 952 (2009) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Waldon</u> , 148 Wn.App. 952 (2009) | 10 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| RCW 19.182.040(1)(b)..... | 9, 10 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Article I, Section 10 of the Washington Constitution..... | passim |

| | |
|----------------------|-------------|
| RAP 13.4(b) | 3, 8 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) | 8 |
| GR 15 | 4, 5, 8, 10 |
| GR 15(c)(1)(B)..... | 10 |
